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Appendix A: Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Conducted

power(dBm)

Max Ant

Gain

(dBi)

EIRP

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 22.46 0.88 23.34 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#12 22.53 0.88 23.41 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 22.58 0.88 23.46 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#0 20.15 0.88 21.03 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#6 20.18 0.88 21.06 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#13 20.25 0.88 21.13 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 20.25 0.88 21.13 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 20.04 0.88 20.92 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#12 20.14 0.88 21.02 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 20.13 0.88 21.01 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#0 19.38 0.88 20.26 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#6 19.40 0.88 20.28 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#13 19.49 0.88 20.37 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 19.45 0.88 20.33 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 22.71 0.88 23.59 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#12 22.74 0.88 23.62 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 22.73 0.88 23.61 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#0 22.06 0.88 22.94 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#6 22.15 0.88 23.03 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#13 22.06 0.88 22.94 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 22.14 0.88 23.02 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 21.86 0.88 22.74 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#12 21.90 0.88 22.78 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 21.88 0.88 22.76 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#0 19.60 0.88 20.48 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#6 19.61 0.88 20.49 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#13 19.66 0.88 20.54 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 19.68 0.88 20.56 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 22.11 0.88 22.99 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#12 21.92 0.88 22.80 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 21.69 0.88 22.57 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#0 19.48 0.88 20.36 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#6 19.44 0.88 20.32 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#13 19.39 0.88 20.27 38.45 PASS
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Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 19.47 0.88 20.35 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 20.88 0.88 21.76 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#12 19.63 0.88 20.51 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 19.35 0.88 20.23 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#0 18.71 0.88 19.59 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#6 18.72 0.88 19.60 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#13 18.65 0.88 19.53 38.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 18.68 0.88 19.56 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 22.50 0.88 23.38 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#24 22.52 0.88 23.40 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 22.32 0.88 23.20 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#0 19.83 0.88 20.71 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#12 19.85 0.88 20.73 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#25 19.99 0.88 20.87 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 19.93 0.88 20.81 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 20.00 0.88 20.88 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#24 19.91 0.88 20.79 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 19.77 0.88 20.65 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#0 19.10 0.88 19.98 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#12 19.12 0.88 20.00 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#25 19.30 0.88 20.18 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 19.21 0.88 20.09 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 22.38 0.88 23.26 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 22.26 0.88 23.14 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 22.33 0.88 23.21 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 20.09 0.88 20.97 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#12 20.11 0.88 20.99 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#25 20.04 0.88 20.92 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20.07 0.88 20.95 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 19.99 0.88 20.87 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 20.03 0.88 20.91 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 20.00 0.88 20.88 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 19.32 0.88 20.20 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#12 19.34 0.88 20.22 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#25 19.28 0.88 20.16 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 19.36 0.88 20.24 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 21.96 0.88 22.84 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#24 21.76 0.88 22.64 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 21.80 0.88 22.68 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#0 19.65 0.88 20.53 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#12 19.64 0.88 20.52 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#25 19.52 0.88 20.40 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 19.62 0.88 20.50 38.45 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 19.45 0.88 20.33 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#24 19.35 0.88 20.23 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 19.23 0.88 20.11 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#0 18.83 0.88 19.71 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#12 18.88 0.88 19.76 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#25 18.77 0.88 19.65 38.45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 18.85 0.88 19.73 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 22.45 0.88 23.33 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#38 22.31 0.88 23.19 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 22.19 0.88 23.07 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#0 19.86 0.88 20.74 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#18 19.97 0.88 20.85 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#37 20.00 0.88 20.88 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 19.91 0.88 20.79 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 20.22 0.88 21.10 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#38 20.12 0.88 21.00 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 20.00 0.88 20.88 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#0 19.84 0.88 20.72 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#18 19.98 0.88 20.86 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#37 19.97 0.88 20.85 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 19.16 0.88 20.04 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 22.35 0.88 23.23 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#38 22.26 0.88 23.14 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 22.32 0.88 23.20 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#0 20.00 0.88 20.88 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#18 19.99 0.88 20.87 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#37 19.96 0.88 20.84 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 20.04 0.88 20.92 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 19.99 0.88 20.87 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#38 20.03 0.88 20.91 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 19.92 0.88 20.80 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#0 20.01 0.88 20.89 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#18 20.04 0.88 20.92 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#37 19.92 0.88 20.80 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 19.17 0.88 20.05 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 22.02 0.88 22.90 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#38 21.72 0.88 22.60 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 21.69 0.88 22.57 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#0 19.71 0.88 20.59 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#18 19.58 0.88 20.46 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#37 19.44 0.88 20.32 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 19.57 0.88 20.45 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 19.74 0.88 20.62 38.45 PASS
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#38 19.56 0.88 20.44 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 19.43 0.88 20.31 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#0 19.74 0.88 20.62 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#18 19.61 0.88 20.49 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#37 19.47 0.88 20.35 38.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 18.76 0.88 19.64 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 22.45 0.88 23.33 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#49 22.64 0.88 23.52 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 22.62 0.88 23.50 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#0 19.92 0.88 20.80 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#25 19.95 0.88 20.83 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#50 20.07 0.88 20.95 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 19.97 0.88 20.85 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 20.19 0.88 21.07 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#49 20.39 0.88 21.27 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 20.33 0.88 21.21 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#0 19.18 0.88 20.06 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#25 19.18 0.88 20.06 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#50 19.31 0.88 20.19 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 19.23 0.88 20.11 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 22.32 0.88 23.20 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 22.35 0.88 23.23 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 22.25 0.88 23.13 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20.13 0.88 21.01 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#25 20.11 0.88 20.99 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#50 20.06 0.88 20.94 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 20.10 0.88 20.98 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 19.86 0.88 20.74 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 19.98 0.88 20.86 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 19.78 0.88 20.66 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 19.37 0.88 20.25 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#25 19.34 0.88 20.22 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#50 19.31 0.88 20.19 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 19.31 0.88 20.19 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 22.21 0.88 23.09 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#49 21.88 0.88 22.76 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 21.73 0.88 22.61 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#0 19.90 0.88 20.78 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#25 19.86 0.88 20.74 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#50 19.59 0.88 20.47 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 19.70 0.88 20.58 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 19.91 0.88 20.79 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#49 19.71 0.88 20.59 38.45 PASS
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 19.46 0.88 20.34 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#0 19.10 0.88 19.98 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#25 19.08 0.88 19.96 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#50 18.81 0.88 19.69 38.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 18.94 0.88 19.82 38.45 PASS
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Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF)

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 4.97 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 5.42 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 5.99 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 6.22 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 5.03 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 5.45 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.99 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 6.25 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 4.84 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 5.35 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 6.03 13 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 6.15 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 4.78 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 5.67 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 6.25 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 6.47 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.84 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 5.67 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 6.25 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 6.47 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 4.68 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 5.54 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 5.96 13 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 6.41 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 8.21 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 5.90 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 8.14 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 6.79 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 8.08 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 5.90 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 8.17 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 6.83 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 8.24 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 5.87 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 8.14 13 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 6.79 13 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 8.30 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 6.47 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 8.27 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 7.15 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 8.27 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 6.51 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 8.27 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 7.15 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 8.24 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 6.47 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 8.30 13 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 7.15 13 PASS
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Test Graphs
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 .01 %   5.32 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:48:40

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5675 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   18.63 dBm         
 Peak   25.28 dBm         
 Crest   6.65 dB          

  10 %   2.37 dB          
   1 %   4.26 dB          
  .1 %   5.35 dB          
 .01 %   5.96 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:49:31

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5675 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.70 dBm         
 Peak   23.52 dBm         
 Crest   6.82 dB          

  10 %   2.79 dB          
   1 %   4.81 dB          
  .1 %   6.03 dB          
 .01 %   6.47 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:49:04

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5675 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.90 dBm         
 Peak   25.78 dBm         
 Crest   7.88 dB          

  10 %   2.98 dB          
   1 %   4.90 dB          
  .1 %   6.15 dB          
 .01 %   7.02 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:49:56

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0-PASS



10 / 65

Offset  11.4 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.505 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.27 dBm         
 Peak   24.79 dBm         
 Crest   5.52 dB          

  10 %   2.50 dB          
   1 %   4.01 dB          
  .1 %   4.78 dB          
 .01 %   5.22 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:23:15

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.505 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.22 dBm         
 Peak   26.62 dBm         
 Crest   7.41 dB          

  10 %   2.63 dB          
   1 %   4.55 dB          
  .1 %   5.67 dB          
 .01 %   6.38 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:24:06

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.505 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.97 dBm         
 Peak   24.08 dBm         
 Crest   7.12 dB          

  10 %   2.85 dB          
   1 %   4.97 dB          
  .1 %   6.25 dB          
 .01 %   6.83 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:23:40

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.505 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   18.46 dBm         
 Peak   26.91 dBm         
 Crest   8.45 dB          

  10 %   3.04 dB          
   1 %   5.13 dB          
  .1 %   6.47 dB          
 .01 %   7.34 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:24:31

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.46 dBm         
 Peak   25.07 dBm         
 Crest   5.61 dB          

  10 %   2.50 dB          
   1 %   4.04 dB          
  .1 %   4.84 dB          
 .01 %   5.32 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:24:59

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.20 dBm         
 Peak   26.62 dBm         
 Crest   7.42 dB          

  10 %   2.60 dB          
   1 %   4.55 dB          
  .1 %   5.67 dB          
 .01 %   6.41 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:25:50

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-50RB#0-PASS
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1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.20 dBm         
 Peak   24.37 dBm         
 Crest   7.16 dB          

  10 %   2.85 dB          
   1 %   4.97 dB          
  .1 %   6.25 dB          
 .01 %   6.86 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:25:24

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   18.45 dBm         
 Peak   27.05 dBm         
 Crest   8.60 dB          

  10 %   3.04 dB          
   1 %   5.13 dB          
  .1 %   6.47 dB          
 .01 %   7.37 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:26:15

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-50RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.565 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.31 dBm         
 Peak   24.65 dBm         
 Crest   5.34 dB          

  10 %   2.40 dB          
   1 %   3.97 dB          
  .1 %   4.68 dB          
 .01 %   4.97 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:26:43

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.565 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.13 dBm         
 Peak   26.06 dBm         
 Crest   6.93 dB          

  10 %   2.60 dB          
   1 %   4.49 dB          
  .1 %   5.54 dB          
 .01 %   6.25 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:27:34

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.565 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.86 dBm         
 Peak   23.59 dBm         
 Crest   6.73 dB          

  10 %   2.92 dB          
   1 %   5.06 dB          
  .1 %   5.96 dB          
 .01 %   6.41 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:27:08

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.565 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   18.37 dBm         
 Peak   26.62 dBm         
 Crest   8.25 dB          

  10 %   3.04 dB          
   1 %   5.16 dB          
  .1 %   6.41 dB          
 .01 %   7.24 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:27:59

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0-PASS
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Offset  11.4 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.5075 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -7.19 dBm         
 Peak    4.96 dBm         
 Crest  12.16 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.57 dB          
  .1 %   8.21 dB          
 .01 %   9.39 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:02:42

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5075 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.78 dBm         
 Peak   24.86 dBm         
 Crest   7.08 dB          

  10 %   3.21 dB          
   1 %   5.10 dB          
  .1 %   5.90 dB          
 .01 %   6.41 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:03:33

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5075 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -9.49 dBm         
 Peak    2.21 dBm         
 Crest  11.71 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.54 dB          
  .1 %   8.14 dB          
 .01 %   9.29 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:03:07

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5075 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.00 dBm         
 Peak   25.49 dBm         
 Crest   8.50 dB          

  10 %   3.40 dB          
   1 %   5.58 dB          
  .1 %   6.79 dB          
 .01 %   7.56 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:03:58

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -7.27 dBm         
 Peak    4.54 dBm         
 Crest  11.81 dB          

  10 %   3.62 dB          
   1 %   6.47 dB          
  .1 %   8.08 dB          
 .01 %   9.26 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:04:26

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.68 dBm         
 Peak   24.79 dBm         
 Crest   7.11 dB          

  10 %   3.21 dB          
   1 %   5.10 dB          
  .1 %   5.90 dB          
 .01 %   6.38 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:05:18

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-75RB#0-PASS
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1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -9.76 dBm         
 Peak    4.47 dBm         
 Crest  14.23 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.54 dB          
  .1 %   8.17 dB          
 .01 %   9.29 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:04:51

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.91 dBm         
 Peak   25.57 dBm         
 Crest   8.66 dB          

  10 %   3.40 dB          
   1 %   5.58 dB          
  .1 %   6.83 dB          
 .01 %   7.56 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:05:42

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-75RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.5625 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -7.89 dBm         
 Peak    4.40 dBm         
 Crest  12.29 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.60 dB          
  .1 %   8.24 dB          
 .01 %   9.46 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:06:10

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5625 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   17.78 dBm         
 Peak   24.79 dBm         
 Crest   7.01 dB          

  10 %   3.21 dB          
   1 %   5.06 dB          
  .1 %   5.87 dB          
 .01 %   6.38 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:07:02

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5625 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean  -10.07 dBm         
 Peak    3.27 dBm         
 Crest  13.34 dB          

  10 %   3.62 dB          
   1 %   6.51 dB          
  .1 %   8.14 dB          
 .01 %   9.26 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:06:35

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.5625 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.99 dBm         
 Peak   25.64 dBm         
 Crest   8.64 dB          

  10 %   3.40 dB          
   1 %   5.58 dB          
  .1 %   6.79 dB          
 .01 %   7.56 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:07:26

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0-PASS
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Offset  11.4 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.51 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -8.00 dBm         
 Peak   11.38 dBm         
 Crest  19.38 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.60 dB          
  .1 %   8.30 dB          
 .01 %   9.52 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:39:21

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.51 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.71 dBm         
 Peak   24.79 dBm         
 Crest   8.08 dB          

  10 %   3.37 dB          
   1 %   5.38 dB          
  .1 %   6.47 dB          
 .01 %   7.08 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:40:07

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.51 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean  -10.26 dBm         
 Peak    1.79 dBm         
 Crest  12.05 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.57 dB          
  .1 %   8.27 dB          
 .01 %   9.49 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:39:44

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.51 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   15.96 dBm         
 Peak   25.07 dBm         
 Crest   9.11 dB          

  10 %   3.46 dB          
   1 %   5.83 dB          
  .1 %   7.15 dB          
 .01 %   8.04 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:40:30

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-PASS

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -8.23 dBm         
 Peak    3.06 dBm         
 Crest  11.29 dB          

  10 %   3.62 dB          
   1 %   6.57 dB          
  .1 %   8.27 dB          
 .01 %   9.46 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:40:55

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   16.56 dBm         
 Peak   24.72 dBm         
 Crest   8.16 dB          

  10 %   3.37 dB          
   1 %   5.38 dB          
  .1 %   6.51 dB          
 .01 %   7.08 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:41:41

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-PASS
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1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean  -10.65 dBm         
 Peak    1.23 dBm         
 Crest  11.87 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.57 dB          
  .1 %   8.27 dB          
 .01 %   9.49 dB          

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:41:18

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 2.535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   15.81 dBm         
 Peak   25.00 dBm         
 Crest   9.19 dB          

  10 %   3.46 dB          
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Occupied

Bandwidth

(MHz)

26dB

Bandwidth

(MHz)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 4.51 4.94 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 4.5 4.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 4.51 4.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 4.5 4.92 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 4.5 4.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 4.5 4.96 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 9 10.33 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 8.967 9.90 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 9.033 9.90 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 9 9.87 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 9 9.90 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 9 9.90 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 13.55 14.85 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 13.5 14.80 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 13.5 14.85 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 13.5 14.80 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 13.55 14.90 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 13.5 14.80 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 18.067 19.73 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 18.067 19.73 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 18.067 19.80 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 18.133 19.73 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 18.067 19.80 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 18.067 19.93 PASS
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-PASS
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21 / 65

Appendix D: Band Edge

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Limitt(dBm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 -21.29 -10 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 -38.53 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 -38.52 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 -38.51 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 -38.54 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 -38.51 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 -38.49 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 -20.91 -10 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 -38.30 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 -38.53 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 -38.53 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 -38.42 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 -38.36 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 -38.54 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 -38.38 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 -38.43 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 -38.50 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 -38.42 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 -38.50 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 -38.37 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 -38.39 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 -38.58 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 -38.39 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 -38.42 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 -38.50 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 -38.50 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 -38.45 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 -38.50 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 -38.49 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 -38.42 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 -38.51 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 -38.48 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 -38.45 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 -38.59 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 -38.57 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 -38.49 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 -38.47 -25 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 -38.47 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 -38.47 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 -38.37 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 -38.49 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 -38.52 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 -38.61 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 -38.63 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 -38.61 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 -38.57 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 -38.61 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 -38.59 -25 PASS

Test Graphs

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490312 G   -38.54   -13.54

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495983 G   -37.12   -24.12

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498268 G   -35.20   -25.20

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499999 G   -21.29   -11.29

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.500295 G    19.01   -79.99
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490140 G   -38.53   -13.53

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495973 G   -36.26   -23.26

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.496636 G   -35.27   -25.27

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499997 G   -41.12   -31.12

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.504685 G    19.09   -79.91
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:25:23

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#24-PASS
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490108 G   -38.52   -13.52

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495989 G   -37.02   -24.02

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498961 G   -35.57   -25.57

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499997 G   -35.54   -25.54

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.503455 G     3.38   -95.62
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489898 G   -38.51   -13.51

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495956 G   -37.95   -24.95

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498997 G   -36.36   -26.36

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499995 G   -24.02   -14.02

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.500375 G    16.76   -82.24
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.488688 G   -38.54   -13.54

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495906 G   -36.24   -23.24

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.496891 G   -35.93   -25.93

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499998 G   -42.68   -32.68

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.504685 G    16.98   -82.02
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.488 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.490295 G   -38.51   -13.51

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495956 G   -37.46   -24.46

   2.496 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498997 G   -35.31   -25.31

   2.499 G    2.500 G 100.00 k   2.499998 G   -35.98   -25.98

   2.500 G    2.505 G 100.00 k   2.503320 G     2.68   -96.32
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:27:04

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#24-PASS Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.565310 G    19.04   -79.96

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570001 G   -41.22   -31.22

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.573760 G   -34.40   -24.40

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575029 G   -38.28   -25.28

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.576088 G   -38.49   -13.49
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569685 G    18.95   -80.05

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570001 G   -20.91   -10.91

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571252 G   -34.28   -24.28

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575002 G   -38.11   -25.11

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.576024 G   -38.46   -13.46
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  16:28:49

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#24-PASS

Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.568340 G     3.37   -95.63

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570004 G   -36.23   -26.23

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571008 G   -34.87   -24.87

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575050 G   -37.94   -24.94

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.576060 G   -38.30   -13.30
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.565360 G    16.95   -82.05

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570006 G   -42.66   -32.66

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.573732 G   -35.67   -25.67

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575364 G   -38.44   -25.44

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.578844 G   -38.53   -13.53
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0-PASS Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569690 G    16.89   -82.11

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570003 G   -24.20   -14.20

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571012 G   -36.17   -26.17

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575252 G   -38.30   -25.30

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.576556 G   -38.53   -13.53
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.565 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.567925 G     2.71   -96.29

   2.570 G    2.571 G 100.00 k   2.570002 G   -36.19   -26.19

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571084 G   -35.25   -25.25

   2.575 G    2.576 G   1.00 M   2.575016 G   -37.98   -24.98

   2.576 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.576152 G   -38.42   -13.42
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#24-PASS Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm
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AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 2.485 GHz Stop 2.51 GHz2.5 MHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489975 G   -38.36   -13.36

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494960 G   -37.47   -24.47

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498948 G   -35.00   -25.00

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499999 G   -24.16   -14.16

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.500590 G    19.21   -79.79
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489515 G   -38.54   -13.54

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494300 G   -35.35   -22.35

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.495984 G   -36.99   -26.99

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499993 G   -40.63   -30.63

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.509410 G    19.41   -79.59
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#49-PASS
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489410 G   -38.38   -13.38

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494210 G   -37.39   -24.39

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498980 G   -36.68   -26.68

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499999 G   -38.21   -28.21

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.508440 G     0.60   -98.40

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:04:20

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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Start 2.485 GHz Stop 2.51 GHz2.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489955 G   -38.43   -13.43

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494920 G   -38.07   -25.07

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498976 G   -37.19   -27.19

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499998 G   -26.88   -16.88

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.500590 G    16.74   -82.26

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:02:37

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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Start 2.485 GHz Stop 2.51 GHz2.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489995 G   -38.50   -13.50

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.493935 G   -36.34   -23.34

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.496084 G   -37.53   -27.53

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499993 G   -42.09   -32.09

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.509380 G    16.94   -82.06

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:03:45

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.485 G    2.490 G   1.00 M   2.489565 G   -38.42   -13.42

   2.490 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494925 G   -37.34   -24.34

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498920 G   -36.52   -26.52

   2.499 G    2.500 G 200.00 k   2.499993 G   -39.48   -29.48

   2.500 G    2.510 G 100.00 k   2.508290 G    -0.10   -99.10

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:04:53

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#49-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.560590 G    19.22   -79.78

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570002 G   -40.34   -30.34

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.573888 G   -37.09   -27.09

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575895 G   -34.83   -21.83

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580055 G   -38.50   -13.50

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:05:31

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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Start 2.56 GHz Stop 2.585 GHz2.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569430 G    19.12   -79.88

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570002 G   -23.53   -13.53

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.574076 G   -35.76   -25.76

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575190 G   -37.55   -24.55

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580090 G   -38.37   -13.37

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:06:39

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#49-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.561960 G     0.42   -98.58

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570001 G   -39.25   -29.25

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571036 G   -36.07   -26.07

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575115 G   -37.01   -24.01

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580205 G   -38.39   -13.39

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:07:47

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.560550 G    16.98   -82.02

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570006 G   -41.70   -31.70

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.573996 G   -37.57   -27.57

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575875 G   -35.77   -22.77

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580330 G   -38.58   -13.58

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:06:03

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569370 G    16.89   -82.11

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570001 G   -26.19   -16.19

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571076 G   -37.02   -27.02

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575240 G   -37.92   -24.92

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580155 G   -38.39   -13.39

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:07:11

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.560 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.561890 G    -0.18   -99.18

   2.570 G    2.571 G 200.00 k   2.570013 G   -39.47   -29.47

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571448 G   -36.23   -26.23

   2.575 G    2.580 G   1.00 M   2.575150 G   -37.15   -24.15

   2.580 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.580355 G   -38.42   -13.42

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:08:20

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#49-PASS Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.483940 G   -38.50   -13.50

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494320 G   -36.16   -23.16

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498936 G   -36.32   -26.32

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499998 G   -25.01   -15.01

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.500810 G    19.03   -79.97

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:40:50

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.483945 G   -38.50   -13.50

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.491060 G   -35.12   -22.12

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498944 G   -38.02   -28.02

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499999 G   -36.15   -26.15

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.514145 G    19.37   -79.63

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:42:00

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#74-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.483815 G   -38.45   -13.45

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494550 G   -37.74   -24.74

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498996 G   -36.89   -26.89

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499994 G   -40.15   -30.15

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.512150 G    -1.07  -100.07

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:43:10

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.484915 G   -38.50   -13.50

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494640 G   -37.65   -24.65

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498952 G   -37.17   -27.17

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499995 G   -27.45   -17.45

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.500825 G    16.64   -82.36

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:41:24

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.484660 G   -38.49   -13.49

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.491070 G   -36.21   -23.21

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498912 G   -38.17   -28.17

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499999 G   -38.11   -28.11

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.514190 G    17.13   -81.87

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:42:34

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.480 G    2.485 G   1.00 M   2.484900 G   -38.42   -13.42

   2.485 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494350 G   -37.62   -24.62

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498920 G   -36.91   -26.91

   2.499 G    2.500 G 300.00 k   2.499982 G   -40.21   -30.21

   2.500 G    2.515 G 100.00 k   2.513245 G    -1.89  -100.89

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:43:45

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#74-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.555870 G    18.79   -80.21

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570001 G   -36.29   -26.29

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571008 G   -37.98   -27.98

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.578850 G   -34.76   -21.76

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585785 G   -38.51   -13.51
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:44:25

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 2.555 GHz Stop 2.59 GHz3.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569160 G    19.23   -79.77

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570005 G   -25.63   -15.63

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571060 G   -35.80   -25.80

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.575660 G   -35.51   -22.51

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585105 G   -38.48   -13.48

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:45:39

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#74-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.557775 G    -1.27  -100.27

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570002 G   -39.30   -29.30

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571000 G   -35.85   -25.85

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.575240 G   -36.94   -23.94

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585945 G   -38.45   -13.45

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:46:51

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.555795 G    16.74   -82.26

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570003 G   -38.29   -28.29

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571028 G   -38.18   -28.18

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.582390 G   -35.39   -22.39

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585935 G   -38.59   -13.59

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:45:01

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.569190 G    16.74   -82.26

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570002 G   -27.46   -17.46

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571012 G   -36.97   -26.97

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.575760 G   -37.80   -24.80

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585175 G   -38.57   -13.57
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:46:15

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.555 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.557670 G    -2.14  -101.14

   2.570 G    2.571 G 300.00 k   2.570001 G   -40.12   -30.12

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571128 G   -36.59   -26.59

   2.575 G    2.585 G   1.00 M   2.575130 G   -37.31   -24.31

   2.585 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.585440 G   -38.49   -13.49

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  17:47:26

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#74-PASS Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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 A 
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Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  

1

-60
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-40

-30

-20

-10

0
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.475680 G   -38.47   -13.47

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.491895 G   -36.33   -23.33

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498988 G   -37.07   -27.07

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499998 G   -25.21   -15.21

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.501100 G    19.01   -79.99

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:17:56

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

AVG
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 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.478240 G   -38.47   -13.47

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.488235 G   -36.54   -23.54

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498996 G   -38.02   -28.02

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499997 G   -34.76   -24.76

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.518900 G    19.28   -79.72

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:19:07

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#99-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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 A 
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Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.477060 G   -38.47   -13.47

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494670 G   -37.82   -24.82

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498976 G   -37.20   -27.20

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499996 G   -39.02   -29.02

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.515100 G    -2.37  -101.37
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:20:19

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  
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-40
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0
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.477990 G   -38.37   -13.37

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.491940 G   -37.66   -24.66

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498972 G   -37.72   -27.72

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499999 G   -27.18   -17.18

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.501060 G    16.53   -82.47

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:18:31

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-PASS
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB

 

AVG
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 A 
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3DB

Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  
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-40
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0
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.478280 G   -38.49   -13.49

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.483060 G   -36.91   -23.91

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498992 G   -38.23   -28.23

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499996 G   -36.68   -26.68

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.518900 G    16.99   -82.01
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:19:42

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.4 dB
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Start 2.475 GHz Stop 2.52 GHz4.5 MHz/  
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-40
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0
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.475 G    2.480 G   1.00 M   2.477765 G   -38.52   -13.52

   2.480 G    2.495 G   1.00 M   2.494865 G   -37.66   -24.66

   2.495 G    2.499 G   1.00 M   2.498888 G   -37.03   -27.03

   2.499 G    2.500 G 500.00 k   2.499996 G   -38.91   -28.91

   2.500 G    2.520 G 100.00 k   2.509980 G    -2.94  -101.94

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:20:54

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.551100 G    18.83   -80.17

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570001 G   -35.19   -25.19

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571072 G   -38.03   -28.03

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.586820 G   -35.97   -22.97

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.591350 G   -38.61   -13.61
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:21:32

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.568940 G    19.10   -79.90

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570007 G   -25.39   -15.39

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571000 G   -36.68   -26.68

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.577985 G   -35.71   -22.71

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.590160 G   -38.63   -13.63
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:22:43

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-PASS

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.553760 G    -2.42  -101.42

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570015 G   -38.34   -28.34

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571040 G   -36.59   -26.59

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.575450 G   -37.19   -24.19

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.594695 G   -38.61   -13.61
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:23:54

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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0
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.551080 G    16.52   -82.48

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570003 G   -36.83   -26.83

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571120 G   -38.19   -28.19

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.586760 G   -36.25   -23.25

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.590195 G   -38.57   -13.57

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:22:07

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-PASS



30 / 65

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB
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0
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.568940 G    16.53   -82.47

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570006 G   -27.31   -17.31

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571048 G   -37.65   -27.65

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.577910 G   -37.82   -24.82

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.593680 G   -38.61   -13.61
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Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:23:18

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.5 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 2.55 GHz Stop 2.595 GHz4.5 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.550 G    2.570 G 100.00 k   2.561220 G    -3.13  -102.13

   2.570 G    2.571 G 500.00 k   2.570006 G   -38.51   -28.51

   2.571 G    2.575 G   1.00 M   2.571060 G   -36.62   -26.62

   2.575 G    2.590 G   1.00 M   2.575210 G   -37.27   -24.27

   2.590 G    2.595 G   1.00 M   2.591135 G   -38.59   -13.59

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 16.FEB.2025  18:24:28

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-PASS
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)

Limitt

(dBm)
Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.29 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.08 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 30~1000 -45.25 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 1000~20000 -39.54 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.76 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -65.55 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.96 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.73 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 1000~20000 -38.98 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.70 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.22 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.03 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.40 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -40.49 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.72 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.33 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.57 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.50 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -42.74 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.73 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -62.61 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.38 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.70 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 1000~20000 -36.45 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.65 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -63.27 -55 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.21 -45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.22 -35 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 1000~20000 -38.09 -25 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.74 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -63.43 -55 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.68 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.26 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.31 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.75 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.40 -55 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.40 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.37 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.34 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.73 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -62.73 -55 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.89 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -43.63 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.33 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.61 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -63.35 -55 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.60 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -47.50 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.32 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.75 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.32 -55 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.38 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 30~1000 -43.53 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.22 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.74 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.45 -55 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.89 -45 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 30~1000 -47.25 -35 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.04 -25 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.69 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.84 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.02 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.74 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.31 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.69 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -65.27 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.16 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.38 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.30 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.73 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -63.03 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.47 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -45.12 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.28 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.69 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.20 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.11 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.23 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.30 -25 PASS
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.65 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -62.93 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.07 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.29 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.34 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.70 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -64.78 -55 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.86 -45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 30~1000 -48.31 -35 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.24 -25 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.67 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.54 -55 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 0.15~30 -70.82 -45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 30~1000 -45.09 -35 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.34 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.75 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.12 -55 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.83 -45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 30~1000 -49.22 -35 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.35 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.70 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.72 -55 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.22 -45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -44.42 -35 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.30 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.69 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -61.25 -55 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 -72.47 -45 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 -47.78 -35 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.31 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.75 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.44 -55 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 0.15~30 -71.30 -45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 30~1000 -45.63 -35 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 1000~20000 -43.32 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 20000~27000 -44.73 -25 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.27 -55 PASS
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